





December 15, 1993

Diane M. Fishburn

Olson, Hagel, Fong, Leidigh,

  Waters & Fishburn

300 Capitol Mall, Ste. 350

Sacramento, CA  95814







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-93-416

Dear Ms. Fishburn:


You have requested advice on behalf of the California State Association of Counties ("CSAC") concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


CSAC is considering the possibility of establishing a ballot measure issues committee.  Will the committee be a controlled or a sponsored committee under the Act?

CONCLUSION


The committee will be a controlled committee and will not be a sponsored committee.

FACTS


CSAC is considering the possibility of establishing a ballot measure issues committee for the purpose of making expenditures in state ballot measure campaigns on issues which affect counties.  All matters relating to the proposed committee would be controlled by the Executive Committee of CSAC, which is comprised of 15 elected county supervisors who are members of the CSAC Board of Directors.  In addition, staff of CSAC would provide staff support to the committee.


It is likely that the principal source of funding for the committee would be an annual fundraising event.  It is not anticipated that dues monies will be used to fund or otherwise support the committee.

ANALYSIS


An organization which receives political contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year is a recipient committee.  (Section 82013(a).)  Each recipient committee is required to file a statement of organization (Form 410) with the Secretary of State within 10 days after qualifying as a recipient committee.  (Section 84101.)


The statement of organization must include, among other things, the name of the committee.  If the committee is a "sponsored committee," the committee's name must include the name of its sponsor.  (Section 84102(a).)  The statement of organization also must include a statement indicating whether the committee is "controlled."  (Section 84102(e).)



Section 82048.7 defines "sponsored committee" as follows:



a)  "Sponsored committee" means a committee, other than a candidate controlled committee, which has one or more sponsors.  Any person, except a candidate, proponent, or other individual, may sponsor a committee.


b)   A person sponsors a committee if any of the following apply:



1)   The committee receives 80 percent or more of its contributions from the person or its members, officers, employees, or shareholders.


2)   The person collects contributions for the committee by use of payroll deductions or dues from its members, officers, or employees.


3)   The person alone or in combination with other organizations, provides all or nearly all of the administrative services for the committee.


4)   The person, alone or in combination with other organizations, sets the policies for soliciting contributions or making expenditures of committee funds.


Section 82016 defines "controlled committee" as follows:



"Controlled committee" means a committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate or state measure proponent or which acts jointly with a candidate, controlled committee or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures.  A candidate or state measure proponent controls a committee if he, his agent or any other committee he controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.


It is clear from the facts you provided that the proposed CSAC issues committee will meet the definition of a controlled committee, because its 15-member Executive Committee will be comprised of elected officeholders.  Section 82048.7 defines a sponsored committee as one "other than a candidate controlled committee...."  (Emphasis added.)  Therefore, the CSAC issues committee must organize and file as a controlled committee.


We agree with your argument that the sponsored committee designation would be a more practical filing status in many respects for the issues committee of an association like CSAC.  However, the governing statute does not allow such committees to file as sponsored committees if they are controlled by candidates.  


There is nothing in the Act which would prohibit CSAC from including its name in the name of the committee for identification purposes.


If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division

